

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

POLLING PLACE IN ROCKWOOD

CHAP. 398

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Sec. 6. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall become effective July 1, 1953.

Effective July 1, 1953

Chapter 398

AN ACT Relating to the Polling Place in Rockwood in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 5, § 64-A, additional. Chapter 5 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 64-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 64-A. Rockwood to have separate polling place. The municipal officers of Jackman plantation are hereby directed to establish a polling place at Rockwood, an unorganized place in the county of Somerset, for all state and national elections, including primary elections, at which polling place all residents of unorganized places entitled to vote in Jackman plantation may cast their ballots under the conditions provided in this section. The municipal officers shall prepare a separate list of such voters, resident in unorganized places who are entitled to vote in Jackman plantation, as may request the privilege of voting at Rockwood at the time they qualify as voters in Jackman under the provisions of section 64, and all persons whose names are so included in said list shall be entitled to vote at said polling place in Rockwood instead of at Jackman.

The conduct of elections at said polling place shall be the same as in towns having separate polling districts, and all the provisions of the revised statutes with respect to separate polling districts in towns are hereby made applicable to said polling place at Rockwood as though the same were located within the territorial limits of Jackman plantation, and the powers and duties of municipal officers in such case are hereby conferred upon the municipal officers of Jackman plantation.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 14, § 101-A, amended. Section 101-A of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 349 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended by inserting before the last paragraph thereof a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Poll-taxes collected by the state tax assessor from the residents of Rockwood in the year in which the biennial state election is held shall be paid by the state to Jackman plantation, provided the state tax assessor receives

478

EXPENSES OF DECISIONS REPORTER

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 400

479

from the officials of Jackman plantation a request therefor by June 1st of the following year.'

Sec. 3. P. L., 1935, c. 19, repealed. Chapter 19 of the public laws of 1935 is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 399

AN ACT Relating to Compensation for Members of State Racing Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 77, § 6, repealed and replaced. Section 6 of chapter 77 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 6. Compensation. The salary of the chairman of the commission shall be \$1,500 per year and the salary of each of the other members shall be \$1,200 per year, and in addition each member shall be allowed his reasonable expenses, including transportation, incurred in the performance of his duties.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$900 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952 and the sum of \$900 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1953 to carry out the provisions of this act.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 400

AN ACT Relating to Expenses of the Reporter of Decisions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 92, § 5, additional. Chapter 92 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 5, to read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Reimbursement for expenses. The reporter shall be reimbursed by the state for charges actually and reasonably incurred by him for clerk